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1. Key Metrics for the Group (KM1) 
The decrease of AED 572Mn in total risk weighted assets (RWA) over the last quarter mainly due to 

decrease in other assets AED 330Mn, claims on retails AED 177Mn, claims on corporates AED 162Mn 

and other positive movements across portfolio.  
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2. Overview of risk weighted assets (OV1) 
OV1 table provides an overview of our RWA and the related minimum capital requirements by risk type.  
 

Credit Risk: The decrease of AED 539Mn in credit risk weighted assets (CRWA) over the quarter is 

primarily driven by CRWA decreases in other assets AED 330Mn, claims on retails AED 177Mn and claims 

on corporates of AED 162Mn. 

Counterparty Credit Risk Capital (CCR) and Credit Value Adjustment (CVA): During Q1’2024, the 

capital requirement for Counterparty Credit Risk under the Standardised Approach has increased 

marginally compared to Q4’2023 (RWA has increased from 9.6Mn to 9.8Mn) due to the increase in Mark 

to Market (MTM) of the Profit Rate Swaps (PRS).  Net MTM has increased from AED 23.1Mn in Q4’2023 

to AED 25.9Mn in Q1’2024. Credit Value Adjustment (CVA) Risk Weighted Assets has decreased 

marginally due to decrease in maturity of swaps.  

Equity Investment in Funds (EIF):  RWA has been calculated using the Look through Approach (LTA) 

for Equity Investment in Funds (EIF) for the two funds - Global Sukuk Fund (GSF) and GCC Equity Fund. 

Risk Weighted Assets has dropped marginally from AED 47.1Mn in Q4’2023 to AED 43.1Mn in Q1’2024. 

The drop is attributed mainly to the reduction in market value of the funds and reduction in risk weight of 

funds. 

Market Risk Capital: Market Risk comprises of only Foreign Exchange risk. There has been an increase 

in Risk Weighted Assets from 142.03Mn AED in Q4’2023 to 154.65Mn AED in Q1’2024. This change is 

due to increase in net FX open position. 

AED'000

Minimum capital 

requirements

31-Mar-24 31-Dec-23 31-Mar-24

Credit risk (excluding counterparty credit risk) 7,591,092         8,130,628         986,842           

   Of which: standardised approach (SA) 7,591,092         8,130,628         986,842           

   Of which: foundation internal ratings-based (F-IRB) approach -                  -                  -                  

   Of which: supervisory slotting approach -                  -                  -                  

   Of which: advanced internal ratings-based (A-IRB) approach -                  -                  -                  

Counterparty credit risk (CCR) 9,815               9,604               1,031               

   Of which: standardised approach for counterparty credit risk 9,815               9,604               1,031               

Credit valuation adjustment (CVA) 19,256             19,545             2,022               

Equity investments in funds - look-through approach 43,129             47,153             4,529               

Equity investments in funds - mandate-based approach -                  -                  -                  

Equity investments in funds - fall-back approach -                  -                  -                  

Settlement risk -                  -                  -                  

Securitisation exposures in the banking book -                  -                  -                  

  Of which: securitisation external ratings-based approach (SEC-ERBA), 

Including internal assessment approach
-                  -                  -                  

  Of which: securitisation standardised approach (SEC-SA) -                  -                  -                  

Market risk 154,653           142,034           16,239             

  Of which: standardised approach (SA) 154,653           142,034           16,239             

Operational risk 742,878           783,581           78,002             

Total 8,560,823         9,132,546         1,088,664         

RWA
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3. Leverage Ratio 

The Basel III leverage ratio is calculated by dividing the period-end tier 1 capital by the period-end leverage 

ratio denominator (LRD), as summarized in the table below. 

a) Summary comparison of accounting assets versus leverage ratio exposure 

measure (LR1) 

 

The LRD consists of IFRS on-balance sheet assets and off-balance sheet items. Derivative exposures are 

adjusted for a number of items, including replacement value and eligible cash variation margin netting, the 

current exposure method add-on and net notional amounts for written credit derivatives. 

The table on the next page shows the difference between total IFRS assets per IFRS consolidation scope and 

the BCBS (Basel Committee on Banking Supervision) total on-balance sheet exposures. Those exposures are 

the starting point for calculating the BCBS LRD, as shown in the LR2 table in this section. The difference is 

due to the application of the regulatory scope of consolidation for the purpose of the BCBS calculation. In 

addition, carrying amounts for derivative financial instruments and Securities Financing Transactions (SFTs) 

are deducted from IFRS total assets. They are measured differently under BCBS leverage ratio rules and are 

therefore added back in separate exposure line items in the LR2 table. 

b) Leverage ratio common disclosure (LR2) 

In the leverage ratio, total derivatives exposures marginally increased from AED 43.05Mn in Q4’23 to AED 

45.61Mn in Q1’24 which is due to increase in net MTM of Profit Rate Swaps (PRS). Net MTM of PRS has 

increased from AED 23.1Mn in Q4’23 to AED 25.9Mn Q1’24. Total derivative exposure is 1.4 times of total of 

replacement cost and add-on amount for Potential future exposure (PFE). Add-on amount is calculated based 

on SA-CCR methodology, which is adopted from Q2 2022. 
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* With 1.4 multiplier 
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4. Funding and liquidity risk 

Funding and Liquidity risk involves the inability of the Bank to fund increase in assets, manage unplanned 

changes in funding sources and to meet obligations when required. Liquidity risk primarily arises due to the 

maturity mismatch associated with assets and liabilities of the Bank. 

The key measures used by the Group for managing liquidity risk are regulatory driven ratios which are Advance 

to stable ratio (“ASRR”), and Eligible Liquid Asset Ratio (ELAR). ASRR takes into consideration the extent of 

stable resources (stable funding sources) which are being utilized by the financing activities of the Bank. As 

on 31 March 2024, the Bank’s ASRR reported as at 85.75%. 

The eligible liquid assets ratio is calculated as per the UAE Central Bank’s definition of liquid assets divided 

by total liabilities. The eligible liquid assets are defined by the Central Bank to include cash and cash 

equivalents including reserves, central bank certificates of deposits, federal government securities and 

issuances from local governments, non-commercial and foreign sovereign public sector entities subject to 

certain limits. As at 31 March 2024, this ratio stood at 19.93%. 

a) High-quality liquid assets (HQLA) 

HQLA must be easily and immediately convertible into cash at little or no loss of value, especially during a 

period of stress. HQLA are assets that are of low risk and are unencumbered. Other characteristics of HQLA 

are ease and certainty of valuation, low correlation with risky assets, listing of the assets on a developed and 

recognized exchange, existence of an active and sizeable market for the assets and low volatility. The Bank’s 

HQLA predominantly consist of assets that qualify as Level 1 in the Eligible Liquid Assets Ratio (ELAR) 

framework, including cash, central bank reserves and government bonds. 

b) Eligible Liquid Assets Ratio (ELAR) 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Al Hilal Bank PJSC 
31 March 2024 - Pillar III Report 

 
  

 

8 | P a g e  
 

5. Advances to Stable Resources Ratio (ASRR) 

 


